



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ENERGY TRANSFER LP, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants and Counterclaim	)	No. 391, 2022
Plaintiffs Below–Appellants,	)	
	)	Court below: Court of Chancery of
v.	)	The State of Delaware
	)	
THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES, INC.,	)	C.A. Nos. 12168-VCG and 12337-
	)	VCG
Plaintiff and Counterclaim	)	<b>PUBLIC VERSION</b>
Defendant Below–Appellee.	)	<b>Efiled February 3, 2023</b>
	)	

**APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Antony L. Ryan  
Kevin J. Orsini  
Michael P. Addis  
David H. Korn  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)  
Susan W. Waesco (#4476)  
Matthew R. Clark (#5147)  
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT  
& TUNNELL LLP  
1201 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347  
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and  
Counterclaim Defendant Below–  
Appellee The Williams Companies, Inc.*

January 20, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinion Citations .....	viii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
I. Williams Negotiated a Merger Agreement That Protected Williams Stockholders.....	8
II. The Parties Intended and Understood That the \$1 Billion Equity Issuance Exception Would Apply Only to the Equity Issuance Covenant.....	11
III. After Signing, ETE Sought To Escape the Merger.....	15
A. The Preferred Offering Benefited ETE Insiders at the Expense of Williams Stockholders. ....	17
B. ETE Seized a Tax “Opportunity” To Avoid Closing. ....	20
IV. Williams and the Williams Board Did Everything Necessary To Close, but ETE Walked Away. ....	21
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Dismissed ETE’s Board Recommendation Counterclaim.....	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review .....	28
C. Merits of Argument.....	28
1. The “Company Board Recommendation” Means the Williams Board’s Resolutions. ....	29
2. Section 4.02(d) Concerns Only Board Actions. ....	32
3. Section 4.02(f) Is a Safe Harbor And Does Not Independently Prohibit Anything. ....	34
4. Williams’ Reading of Section 4.02(d) Makes Sense, While ETE’s Reading Is Absurd.....	36

II.	The Court of Chancery Properly Found That Williams Did Not Materially Breach the Merger Agreement.....	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review .....	38
C.	Merits of Argument.....	38
1.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err in Finding Williams Did Not Breach Its Efforts Obligations.....	39
a.	Armstrong’s communications with Bumgarner did not materially breach Williams’ efforts obligations. ....	40
b.	None of the other alleged actions breached Williams’ efforts obligations. ....	44
c.	The Court of Chancery correctly concluded that, even if there had been a breach, it was cured by the Closing Date.....	46
2.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Declining To Make an Adverse Finding That Williams Breached Its Efforts Obligations.....	47
3.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err in Finding That Williams Did Not Breach the Financing Cooperation Provision. ....	51
III.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err in Concluding That the \$1 Billion Equity Issuance Exception Did Not Permit ETE’s Breaches.....	53
A.	Question Presented.....	53
B.	Scope of Review.....	53
C.	Merits of Argument.....	53
1.	The Meaning of the \$1 Billion Equity Issuance Exception Is Not Unambiguous in ETE’s Favor. ....	55
2.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err in Its Findings Based on Extrinsic Evidence. ....	64

IV. The Court of Chancery Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding That Williams’ Attorneys’ Fees Were Reasonable.....	68
A. Question Presented.....	68
B. Scope of Review .....	68
C. Merits of Argument.....	68
CONCLUSION.....	73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. MAPS Hotel One &amp; Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 268 A.3d 198 (Del. 2021).....	38
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 198 A.3d 724 (Del. 2018).....	46, 47, 52
<i>Backer v. Palisades Growth Cap. II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021).....	38
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 981 A.2d 1175, 1189 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>ASDI, Inc. v. Beard Research, Inc.</i> , 11 A.3d 749 (Del. 2010) .....	48, 49
<i>Biolife Solutions, Inc. v. Endocare, Inc.</i> , 838 A.2d 268 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	46
<i>Brandin v. Gottlieb</i> , 2000 WL 1005954 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2000) .....	72
<i>Bumgarner v. Williams Companies, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1717206 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 28, 2016) .....	25
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 350473 (Del. Ch. May 24, 1999) .....	52
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Heath Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	55
<i>eCommerce Indus., Inc. v. MWA Intel, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5621678 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	42
<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2254706 (Del. Ch. May 17, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Levine v. Energy Transfer L.P.</i> , 223 A.3d 97 (Del. 2019) .....	16, 18, 54

<i>Estate of Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153, 1159 (Del. 2010).....	58, 68
<i>Glob. Link Logistics, Inc. v. Olympus Growth Fund III, L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 692752 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2010).....	69
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002).....	71
<i>ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds Am., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5903355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017).....	31
<i>ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds Am., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4593495 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 2019).....	30
<i>Kan-Di-Ki, LLC v. Suer</i> , 2015 WL 4503210 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2015).....	50
<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007).....	68, 69, 70
<i>Matthew v. Laudamiel</i> , 2014 WL 5499989 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 2014).....	47
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D. Del. 2013) .....	50
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	34
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 A.3d 970 (Del. 2016).....	49
<i>Paramount Commc 'ns v. QVC Network</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	33
<i>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	50
<i>Perkins v. Towne Dollar &amp; Tobacco, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6671175 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 17, 2014) .....	49

<i>Poon v. State</i> , 880 A.2d 236 (Del. 2005).....	42
<i>Powell Indus., Inc. v. Allen</i> , 985 S.W.2d 455 (Tex. 1998) .....	45
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	30
<i>Related Westpac LLC v. JER Snowmass LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2929708 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2010).....	51
<i>Rexnord Indus., LLC v. RHI Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 377180 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 13, 2009) .....	71
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	55
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999).....	38
<i>Shareholder Representative Services LLC v. Shire US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1627166 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 267 A.3d 370 (Del. 2021).....	69, 70
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992).....	53
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Spine Care Del.</i> , 238 A.3d 850 (Del. 2020).....	59
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Mobil Pipeline Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3770834 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2006) .....	51
<i>In re Verizon Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019).....	32
<i>Williams Companies, Inc. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017).....	26, 42
<i>Williams Companies, Inc. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 3576682 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2016) .....	26

<i>Williams Companies, Inc. v. Warren</i> , No. DC-16-03941 (Dist. Ct. Dallas Cty.).....	25
<i>Williams Field Servs. Grp., LLC v. Caiman Energy II, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4668350 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 237 A.3d 817 (Del. 2020).....	52
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 836 A.2d 514 (Del. 2003).....	42
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
1 <i>Del. C.</i> §306.....	60
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §251.....	30
Del. R. Ch. Ct. 12(b)(6).....	28
Del. R. Sup. Ct. 14(b) .....	48
Del. Lawyers’ Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5(a).....	69, 70
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Lou R. Kling & Eileen T. Nugent, <i>Negotiated Acquisitions of Companies, Subsidiaries and Divisions</i> §13.03 n.4 (1992) .....	61
Paul K. Hilger & William J. Gole, <i>Due Diligence: An M&amp;A Value Creation Approach</i> 213 (2009).....	65
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 237 (1981).....	47
Royce de R. Barondes, <i>Side Letters, Incorporation by Reference and Construction of Contractual Relationships Memorialized in Multiple Writings</i> , 64 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 651, 704 (2012) .....	62



## OPINION CITATIONS

MTD.Op.	ETE App. Ex. A	A1878-903
MTD.Rhg.Op.	—	B3933-47
SJ.Op.	ETE App. Ex. C	A3041-95
Op.	ETE App. Ex. D	A5247-343
Fee.Op.	ETE App. Ex. E	A5359-77
